capital for the revitalization and promotion of the Group’s intellectual properties; and

(b) as to approximately HK$21.82 million (representing approximately 33% of the aggregate net
proceeds from the Warrant Placing and the allotment and issue of the Warrant Shares) for general
working capital of the Group, including the payment of salary, rental expenses, IT services and
other office overhead of the Group.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Group has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months before the date
of this announcement.

— 11 —

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,668,656,816 Shares in issue. The shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after full exercise
of the Subscription Rights attaching to the Warrants (assuming that there will be no further changes in
the issued share capital of the Company prior to such exercise) are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after full
exercise of the Subscription

Rights (Note 2)
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

L&W Holding Limited (Notes 1a & 1b) 178,767,312 10.71% 178,767,312 9.57%
Sociedade Gold Mind Telecom (Note 1a) 8,801,800 0.53% 8,801,800 0.47%
Mr. Dizon Basilio (Note 1a) 56,443,200 3.38% 56,443,200 3.02%
Ms. Chow Lai Wah Livia (Note 1b) 32,962,800 1.98% 32,962,800 1.76%
Public Shareholders (other than the holders of the Warrants) 1,391,681,704 83.40% 1,391,681,704 74.48%
Holders of the Warrants (Note 3) – – 200,000,000 10.70%

Total 1,668,656,816 100.00% 1,868,656,816 100.00%

Notes:

1. (a) Mr. Dizon Basilio (“Mr. Dizon”) is beneficially interested in 56,443,200 shares in the Company. Mr.
Dizon also has controlling interests as to 65% in L&W Holding Limited (“L&W”) and L&W is
beneficially interested in 178,767,312 shares in the Company. Furthermore, Mr. Dizon is the legal and
beneficial owner as to 80% of Sociedade Gold Mind Telecom, Limitada which in turn is beneficially
interested in 8,801,800 shares in the Company. Ms. Chow Lai Wah Livia (“Ms. Chow”), the spouse
of Mr. Dizon and the Director of the Company (resigned on 13 January 2023), is beneficially
interested in 32,962,800 shares in the Company. Accordingly, Mr. Dizon is deemed to be interested in